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DERECHOS CIVILES - CONSPIRACION 

ERIC ST RV  
I. 

Fotografla tomada en 1968 
(Los ojos son dibujados por un artista.) 

J 

Fotografca tomada en 1968 

Tarnbin conocido por: Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard 

DESCRIPCION ¶3 

N2 de FBI 405,942 G 

Edad: 36, nacido el 201de julio de 1931 (fecha no confirmada por documentos de 

nacimiento) 
Estatura: 5'8" ( 170 cm.) hasta 5'll" ( 177.5 cm.) Ojos: Azules o cafe 
Peso: de 160 hasta 175libras (73 - 80 kg.) Tez: Mediana 
Talla: Mediana i Raza: Blanca 

Cabello: Castao, posiblemente corto 
Profesin: Dijo que es marino 

Rasgos Caracteristicos: La oreja izquierda sobresale perceptiblemente. Es persona 
de lendole solitaria. Se dice que frecuent6 cursos de baile. Se die tambin que complet6 
un curso de barman. 

PRECAUCION 
SE BUSCA A GALT E4 RELACION A UN ASESINATO EN QIJE LA VICTIMA MURIO 
DE UN BALAZO DE PRMA DE FUEGO. SE LE DEBE CONSIDERAR ARMADO Y 
SUMAMENTE PELIGROSO 

Una orden Federal de arresto se emitj el 17 de abril de 1968 en Birmingham, Alabama, acusando 
a Gait de conspiraciôn para interferir con un Derecho Constitucional de un ciudadano (Ttu10 18, 
C6digo de los EE. UU., Secci6n 241). 

SI TIENE ALGUNA INFORMAION RELACIONADA A ESTA PERSONA, TENGA LA BONDAD DE 
NOTIFICARME 0 DE PONEIiSE EN CONTACTO CON LA OFICINA LOCAL DEL FBI (BURO 

FEDERAL DE INVESTIGACIONES). EL NUMERO DE TELEFONO Y DIRECCION DE TODAS LAS 
OFICINAS ESTAN ANOTADOS AL DORSOR 

(Q-1L) 

W F-0' "f 4'•- •w' /-C-
I 

\ ID IRE C TO 
V IFEDERALJREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6-0• Ww 2& 4 'kJNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Requisitoria 442 4/ WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
Abril 17, 1968 yTELEPHONE, NATIONAL 87117 
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CITY 
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTThfORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 022 03 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

BUILDING 
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 
4303 Federal Office Building 
Room 204, Federal Building 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 
400 U. S. Court House Building 
400 Thornton Building 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 

TELEPHONE 
465-7551 

CHapel 7-1555 
272-6414 

JAckson 1-3900 
Lexington 9 - 67 00 

322-7711 
Richmond 2- 5533 

856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg. 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 

431-1333 
421-4310 
522-1400 
252-1911 

3005 Federal Office Building 
1529 Hampton Street 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 
202 U. S. Court House Building 
2 06 Dillingham Building 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 
7 07 U. S. Court House Building 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 
1340 West 6th Street 
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building 
841 Federal Office Building 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 
73 5 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 
392 Federal Building 
520 Federal Building 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
510 The Trust Company Building 
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Building 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Building 
42 3 U. S. Court House Building 
200 West Grace Street 
2020 J Street 
27 04 Federal Building 
3203 Federal Building 
433 Federal Building 
3211 Fifth Avenue 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street 
1015 Second Avenue 
421 Sou th Sixth Street 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 
506 Old Post Office Building 

Riverside 1-1851 
222-5981 

Woodward 5-2323 
533-7451 

59546 
Capitol 8-1414 

632-6415 
948-5000 
355-1401 

Baltimore 1-6100 
524-2721 
385-1281 

FR 2-3157 
Hubbard 3-3551 

583-3941 
525-7373 
379-2421 
276-4684 

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613 
787-1217 
522-4671 

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631 

VIctor 2-7 471 
348-1210 

LOcust 3-5300 
Crestwood 9-5511 

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275 

Chestnut 1-5357 
Elgin 5-7 521 

CA 5-6741 
297-3361 
552-2155 
765-6000 
354-9911 

Main 2-0460 
522-967 5 
228-7661 
393-7100 

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (1/12/68) 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 5010-1041 • MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 . 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) DATE: 4/18/68 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

SA (A) KERRY WEBB 

MURKIN 
00: Memphis 
BU: 44-38861 

On 4/10/68 the following banks were contacted t~ 
determine if any had an account for ERIC STARVO GALT. N~ne 
of the following had a record for GALT. Agent handling the 
telephonic contact is indicated; 

Bank of America, all branches in the San 
D4.ego area., by SA (A) KERRY D. WEBB. 

San Diego Trust and Savings Bank, all 
branches, by SA (A) LAWRENCE D. WELCH 

Security First National Bank, all branches, 
by SA (A) GEORGE H. BYROM 

Southern California First National Bank, all 
branches, by SA (A) LAWRENCE D. WELCH 

United California Bank, Main Branch, San 
Diego, by SA (A)/ KERRY D. WEBB 

United States National Bank, all branches, 
by SA (A) GEORGE H. BYROM 

Union Bank, 410 "A" Street, San Diego, 
by SA (A) LAWRENCE D. WELCH 

aL Sa n Diego 
~:vlh 

(2) 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 5010•101 
...;., MAY 11162 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 'D 

UNITED ST A TES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

SA (A) KERRY WEBB 

• 
DATE: 4/18/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
00: Memphis 
BU: 44-38861 

On 4/9/68 laundries were telephonically contacted 
to determine if they used the Thermo-Seal Marking Machine, 
manufactured by the Textile Marking Machine Company, Syracuse, 
New York. 

The following advised that they used this particular 
machine, buttne numbering systems were different: 

BILL REED, Manager, All Service Laundries, 1031 
Roosevelt, National City, advised that the All Service location 
at 32 West Ninth Street, National City, still uses the Termo­
Seal machine and that the 1031 Roosevelt location quit using the 
machine approximately two months ago. All other locations in 
the San Diego area owned by All Service are outlets only and use 
no machine. REED further advised that a typical tag used by them 
would be "M2-36-42;1 with no letter appearing with 1he middle 
number. 

CHARLES BORGERDING, Manager, ~mbassador Laundry and 
Cleaners, 3504 Main Street, San Diego, advised that Ambassador 
uses the Thermo-Seal machine. However, he advised that a 
typical number used by his outlet would be 2-E-7, with 2 representing 
lot, E representing week and 7 re~resenting the customer. He 
advised that no other letter or"()" would be-placed before the 2. 

The following laundries do no use the Thermo-Seal 
machine: 

Admiral-Gates Towel and Uniform Supply Company 
Inc., 3554 Dalbergia, San Diego 

Aladdin: Laundry and Cleaners, 3890 Adams, San 
Diego 

Allied Gardens Lanudromatic, 5134 Waring Road, 
San Dieg::> '-fl!-_~8~?? 

Alsco Linen Service, 1920 India, San Di~--~ , .. ~ 

@- San Diego 
KW: vlh ( 2) ? 1 

KDW ~ ~1f k /v1Q 
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SD 44-387 

• • 

American Cleaners and Laundry, 1040 Broad, 
San Diego 

American Coverall and Uniform Supply Company, 
3440 Main Street, San Diego 

American Hotel-Hospital Linen Service, 3460 
Main Street, San Diego 

American Linen Supply, 3410 Main Street, 
San Diego 

Antoinette Cleaners, 4018 43rd Street, San Diego 

Arrow Laundry, 541 Fourth Avenue, San Diego 

Bay Park Laundry and Cleaners, 4117 Ashton, San 
Diego 

Beech Street Laundeeette, 1466 Ninth Avenue, 
San Diego 

Bendix Lunch Stop Laundry, 4202 University, 
San Diego 

Benoit's Cleaners, 4756 University, San Diego 

2 
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.; 

TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-101 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

SA (A) KERRY WEBB 

• 
DATE: 4/18/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
00; Memphis 
BU: 44-38861 

In contacting banks in the area on 4/10/68 re~arding 
accounts etc .;"the name of ERIC STARVO GALT, the following was 
determined: 

, PETER A. "PEI'EII TORMEY, Loss Investigator,, Main Branch, 
Bank of America, San Diego, California, advised that he had been 
contacted about three weeks ago by FBI Special Agent PHIL B. 
DEILY, Los Angeles, regarding this individual as a check passer. 
He advised that GALT had possibly passed checks in tae,calexico 
and Blythe, California. DEILY had talked to TORMEY via the Bank 
of America tie line. 

at this 
mation. 
must be 
Subject 

The Los Angeles Division was telephonically contacted 
time by ASAC CLARK BROWN and advised of the above infor­

Los Angeles returned the call and advised that TORMEY 
confused as the case described would appear to concern 
SALMON PATTERSON. 

TORMEY was recontacted on the afternoon of 4/10/68 and 
he advised that he probably got the names confused. He advised 
he was at the Chula Vista Police Department atthe time SA DEILY 
called the Bank of America, Main Branch, San Diego. The call 
was relayed by the Bank of America switchboard to the Chula Vista 
Police Department telephone. TORMEY advised that atthe time he 
had received the call he was discussing a JOHN GALT, who had 
passed an insufficient fund check, with a Chula Vista Police 
Department detective and he must have gotten the names confused. 

TORMEY advised that the only other possibility that he 
could think of would be an individual who tried to open an account 
at one of the banks downtown about a week or so ago. This person 
tried to open the account with a $2,000 - $3,000 check drawn on a 
North Carolina or South Carolina bank. TORMEY feltthat maybe 
the person had been named GALT. TORMEY 8dVISed tH~t

3
s;7~e?J J. K. 

~-----~~---~- -~ '""; 

ffi)i - San Diego 
J(00 ~:vlh 

(2) 

I,~);, ) Ai!/ , :r,,J \ 
,) ...... ;'l~' ,_.I .•. ~ .. ,-. ! 

' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- • • 
44-287 

WORRELL, Forgery, San Diego Police Department,took the 
information in this matter and would know if the name was 
GALT. 

, , Sergeant WORRELL was telephonically contacted same 
date. He advised the individual referredfoby TORMEY was arrested 
approximately one week ago. He was a white male, age about 20, 
last name was TROUT. The name GALT meant nothing to WORRELL, 

2 
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'4/16/68 

AIRTEL 

IAC, MINIIID ("-1987) · TOI 

J'ROJII 

Mtll1CD 

SAC, SAi DIJDO (---JIT) (1) 

. Re._,8an -~ .. • $•1-r,41 •• hn&•, .._Ja, and 
aU'lll1np,ala, 11/16/61. . . 

IV8PICC'l1 

· HARVBr JDJIARJ) · .,· ·., PBI .,_.,. TJ.OfftA. 
. . . . ....... et ih• _ _..,. hlu• J>e,.....,, Baoedldo, 
Ca.t~~J=_,. ,..te•d • 11/1.6/68 • •· ......... ,. ot HARVEY .. · 
IDI.. n» .. xaullCIIR.1 ane,, .... , · .. •-~&ad ae ... _,,1aa1 .. tntffl,tien 
of Yal_. WU •••cl OMO.,._ IMIIIIQ'Ill. A N'lt••· et tile .. Me.,_ did, ll•lfll'· ·. HtlMi _.. NALCU JPRDllttcX BAlmAII. 
--~, "llaM wu an1-'-t w1,11-JA1)11111t • tbl ,_. -•~•. ft.• . 
teUIWUI iat....Ultn a 1et tttl'tb oeno•ftllna MALCOLII ftBDDICk 
IAIBAJI., ua., "M&o1t• • ·. 
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SD 44-387 

t 

Occupation 
llame ot nearttat 
relative 

cook 
PATRICIA ANH EAS'DIAM 
Genel'&l Delivery, 
Raaona, ca11torn1a 

Ch&u.tteur•a lle•na• Mwaber CM42583 
'1'1.Jlle 1n City- Two aonthl 
T1Jle in County Two Yeai. 
Tille 1n State Two Yeara 

• Th• records ot the laeondldo Police Departaent .. 
retlect EASTBAM wu tJ:111Uterred to San Diego County Jail 
10/20/58. 

~ . Recortla ot th• San ~• Comat7 Slleritt • • Ottic•, 
llulber 2'6747 • tor MALCOUI l'RE ICK EAS!IWI retleou that 
~he 1nt....-1en pen-&1a1n& to tile . abov• · arreat 11 cm · 
llliOi-o-tila and not .-eadUF ..Ula'bl•, hOweve• ihe .follow in& 
auldl•fl118Jli; ai-reat .... aoted· t• MALCOLM J'REDBRICK EAIDIAM1 

Ar.Nn•• 11/7/61 •. ,161.-1 Penal · · 
Cede, Ra ............. to -
Clliao State PJ.tlaon, 11/18/61 • 

. , Th• tell•- bao ...... ··.appun 1n thia .Neerd 
egeen1ng. EAB'DIAMs .-. · . 

- 2 -
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SD 44-387 

The· NcoNl1 indicate that BILLY TRIPPE.'J.'T, 2645 Grove 
Street, Rational City., ca11torn1a 1a a brether:-1n-1aw. 

'!'he record• alao indicate •ubJeci hu l'BI H1Dlber 
521647C. . . _ .• 

. Enel••· h•1'411f1'th tor ~he Jlemphia and B1ra1nghaa 
Ottto.. are 3 eep1•• each ot twe pbotegrapu 'taken et 
EASTHAM d111'1na !foveue•., 1961. -

LEADS 

BIRJUIGll!M 

. · · DiDlaT Jtlotep&Jll •~ EAffHAM 'to aP]IIJ-,.tat• 
w1tae1.•• *• ilet•Jlldn• U ldent1eal with unkn..,. a.bJeet 1n 
thiJI e .... -

. J@IIPJU! 

DUJllar ~..,a- ·~. Elim.AM t• ......,.1ata -~•1.UlN8•1 
,. ••~ u 1An1ca1 n,h ulmwn •uJect thn cue. .· 

- 3 -
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO. 27 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SAN DIEGO 

DANNY MORRIS 

• 
DATE: 4/18/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

At 12:06 PM this date PETER KEYG, TV Channel 15, San Diego, 
telephonically a vised he received call from his aunt, Mrs. ALICE 
PRES3ER, Laguna ach, Calif., Tel: 497-1179, advising she thought 
that RIC E. ;·/I T 444 Plum Lane, Orange, Calif., Tel: 538-7072, 
might be a suspect in the murder of Dr. KING. 

Mrs. PRESBER said he does not resemble photo of GA.LT but that 
he is a known racist and returned home on Monday following the 
~Ng shooting of KING from a month's tour of the South and upon 
return was very nervous and upset, refusing to talkB about his trip. 
WINTER is also knowv to have helped a friend "SARVO" (PH) to escape 
from ALBANIA several years ago. WINTER is in his early 40's and 
former citizen of New Zealand. He drives a white Buick, year unknown. 

KEYG stated he doubted if this information was of any value but 
that his aunt is a friend of WINTER's wife and had ki:m ask him to 
report tb.is because she did not want them to know she JOUl.X:.UU:llJCJUi.x 
had made the report. 

2 - San Diego 

DM:dm 
(2) 

'Ill }8 ), 7? , 
;y~ 

O'~ ~ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/18/68 

Transmit the following in ------~PIA~INT~.-Ex:=T-· -----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TEIETYPE URGENT 
Via ________ --------------------1 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FRCM: 

MTJRKirf-. 

DIRECTOR ( 44-38861) 
LOO ANGE~ 
BIRMmGHAM 
MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAN DIEGO ( 44-387) 

PETER KE!'G., TV CHAlfflEL FIFTEEN., SAN DIEGO, CALJFORlfIA., 

TEIEPHONICALir ADVISED THIS DATE BE RECEIVED CALL FR<M HIS 

AUNT., MRS. ALICE PRESBER, IAGUNA BEACH., CALD'ORNIA., TEIEPHONE 

NtMBER FOUR NINE SEVEN DASH ONE ONE SEVEN NINE., ADVISING 

SHE THOUGlll' ERIC E. WmTER., FOUR li'OUR FOUR PLUM IANE., ORANGE, 

CALIFORNIA., TEIEPHONE lllHBER FIVE ~IIBEE EIQHT DASH SEVEN ZERO 

SEVEN TWO, MIGHI! BEIA SUSPECT IN THE MURDER OF DR. KING. 

MRS·. PRESBER STATED PHOJ.'O aF GA.DI' DOES NO!' RESEMBIE 

WINTER, Btrf WINTER IS A ICN<MN RACIST AND RETURNED HCME ON 

MONDAY FOLLCMING '!'HE SHOCJ.rING ClF KING FRCM A MONTHS TOUR OF 

THE S Ot.11'11 AND UPON RE'?URH WAS VER!' NERVOW AND UPSET AND 

REFUSED TO TALK ABOtJr HIS TRIP. 

WINTER IS AISO KN<MN TO HAVE HELPED A FRIEND "SARVO" 

(PHONETIC) 0 ESCAPE FRCM ALBANIA SEVERAL YEARS AGO. 

IN HIS EARDC FORTIES AND A FORMER CITIZEN QF 

\St\ , -. i1 r-
•. . 

44-387" 
Approved: ---,~~-¥----,,-..a,;,,,t;.----

AW O: cSfeci 
(1) 

·:; · r-: 't,r> A 
Sent ~ ~ · l::>f?:= M 

J-{-(~ -G~ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

. ·-• • 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
Transmit the following in -------------------------4 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

SD 44-387 

KE!'G ADVISED ALICE PRESBER IS A FRmND OF WINTER'S WIFE 

AND ASKED HlM TO REPORT THIS MATTER BECAUSE SHE DID Nor WANT 

THE WINTERS TO KNCM SHE HAD MADE THE REPOR'l' • 

LOO ANGEIES., AT IAGUNA BEACH., CALIFORNIA., CONTAC!' ALICE 

PRESBER FOR ADDrI'IONAL INFO. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO. 27 

5010-10& • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC (44-387) (P) DATE: 4/18/68 

FROM SA PHILIP B. AUSTIN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

On 4/9/68, SA PHILIP B. AUSTIN and SA ROBERT A. BALL 
interviewed Mr. JOHN LOHMEIER at his residence in Harbison 
Canyon on Harbison Canyon Drive in El Cajon, California. 

Mr. LOHMEIER's name came to the attention of this 
· office during various records checks conducted by personnel 

of this office pursuant to Bureau instructions regarding 
canvassing individuals named LOHMEIER. 

Mr. LOHMEIER was bornL____ ______ ~in Munich, 
Germany. He does not speak fluent English and interviewing 
agents were assisted considerably by his wife. Mr. LOHMEIER 
has not left-the Harbison canyon area or the San Diego area 
over the past year and this was verified by his wife. He 
certainly is not close in description to the individual 
described as a possible suspect in this matter. 

The LOHMEIERs stated that they have lived in Harbison 
Canyon about 12 years and this information was verified through 
records of the San Diego Gas and Electric Company. 

Mr. LOHMEIER has three sons who are between 40 and 
60 years of age. He stated he has numerous grandsons but no 
male member of his family is in the 25 to 40 year age group 
except for one grandson who is about 23 years old. This grand­
son is currently in the Navy serving just off Viet Nam. 

At no time were the LOHMEIERs advised of the purpose 
of this investigation ~nd they were extremely cooperative 
throughout. 

G)- 44-387 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-101 

UNITED ST A TES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

• 
DATE: 4/18/68 

FROM SPC, JAMES L. NORMAN, JR. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN. 

At approximately 8:45 PM instant date MR. REED HOLLEtffiECK, 
679 Arthur Avenue, Chula Vista, California, telephone number 
427-4786, telephonically contacted this office to furnish the 
following infonnation. 

MR. HOLLENBECK advised that at approximately 7:05 PM this 
evening he observed a man who looked like GALT. The man had 
a nnnnr:x mustache and he was parked in a 67' or 68' Dodge 
Coronet, with a beige body, He was looking at a map. The car 
was located in the parking lot of Save-on Drug Store in Chula 
Vista. The license of the car was 1-4918 (Wyoming plate). 

9:40 PM ASAC advised. 

1-San Diego 
JLN: jln 

(l J 

• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/18/68 
Transmit the following in ---=-=PLA=I=.::NT=EXT~--:::::-----:---~-----:--'.---------1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_ET_Y_P_E _____ UR_· _G_EN'I' _______ -,---------~ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: PHOENIX 

FROM: SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

MURKIN. 

ON APRIL EIGHTEEN, CURRENT, TERRY J. SANDS, ATTORNEY, EIGHT 

NINE FIVE BROADWAY, EL CENTRO, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THAT AFTER 

SEEING THE PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC STARVO GALT IN THE MORNING PAPER 

HE RECALLED THAT THIS PHOTOGRAPH RESEMBLED A MAH WHO HAD STOPPED 

AT THEIR HOUSE ON MONDAY EVENING, APRIL FIFTEEN, LAST. SAIDS 

STA'l'ED THAT A MAH DESCRIBED AS WMA, THIR'l'Y FOUR DASH FORTY 

YEARS OF AGE, BLACK HAIR WITH SOME GRAY, FIVE FEE'r SEVEN INCHES, 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY POUNDS, STOPPED AT HIS HOME WHICH IS LOCATED 

Ilf A RURAL AREA A PPROXIlWI'ELY FOUR AND ONE HALF MILES WEST OF 

EL CENTRO ON HIGHWAY EIGHTY. THIS MAN WAS CARRYING A BLUE 

PLASTIC CLOROX. BO!"I'LE AND ASKED FOR WATER. THE MAN WAS WEARIHG 

A LEVI JACKE'I' ARD DARK PAMTS. THE MAN'S EYES WERE CLOSER '1'O­

GE'I'HER THAN THEY APPEARED '1'0 BE IN THE PHOI'OORAPH. 

~fl 

Approved: --~--t-/4....:=i:'&:.......~---­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent 

L/L/- ;s7, i 3 

~-~ 
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FBI ... 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ___________________ _____; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ -----------------------J 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

SD 44-387 

PAGE TWO 

SANDS ASKED THE MAN IF HE WAS WORKING NEARBY AND HE 

REPLIED HE WAS HO!' WORKING BUT WAS ON HIS WAY TO YUMA, ARIZONA. 

SANDS ADVISED THAT '!'HE MAN SPOKE A SOt11'HERN ACCENT, WAS SLIGHTLY 

STOOPED SHOULDER AND DID NCYI' APPEAR TO BE '1'00 BRIGHI'. 

SANDS FURNISHED '!'HE MAN WITH WATER AND HE LEF'r • SANDS 

STATED THAT THE MAN APPEARED 'I'O BE O?f FOOI'. 

SAN' DmGO ts ALER'I'ING LOCAL Al1l'HORITIES IMPERIAL VALLEY, 

CALIFORNIA. 

PHOENIX DIVISION. AT YUMA, IIRIZONA. WILL ALERT LOCAL 

At1I'HORI'I'IES AND CONDUCT ANY LOGICAL INVESTIGATION. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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LOS ANGELES 4 . 

SAN DFFD£GO 3 8086 PM EFH 

AMURGENT 4-18-68 EFH 

TO ALL SACS CPLAINTEXT) 

FROM DIRECTOR IP 

MURKIN 

· CONTACTS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED WITH ALL MASS COMMUNICATIONS 

MEDIA IN YOUR TERRITORIES TO INSURE THAT THERE IS FREQUENT 

REFERENCE TO PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT AND HIS CONNECTION WITH 

THIS CASE. IF NOT ALREADY DONE, PHO~OGRAPHS SHOULD BE 

SHOWN OR DISTRIBUTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATE 

AGENCIES IN YOUR AREAS TO INSURE THE BROADESTDBGSSIBLE 

PUBLICATION OF SUBJEcr·s PHOTOGRAPH AND BACKGROUND. 

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRY OR EXIT FROM COUNTRY 

INSURE THAT SUBJECT·s PHOTOGRAPH AND BACKGROUND HAVE BEEN 

WIDELY DISTRIBUTED AND/OR APPROPRIATELY DISPLAYED AND 

THAT STOPS ARE BEING MAINTAINED. 

OFFICES COVERING DEPARTURE OR ARRIVAL OF-OVERSEAS 

FLIGHTS·SHOULD ALSO RENEW ·sTOPS AND DISPLAY PHOTOGRAPHS 

· OF SUBJECT APPROPRIATELY. SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 
• JLN 

FBI SAN DIEGO SEA 
SERIAL 

· t~ 18 ~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NEWS RELEASE 

April 17, 1968 

Attorney General RAMSEY CLARK announced tOday 

that ERIC STARVO GALT 1s being sought by the FBI as a 

Fugitive on a Federal Charge arising from the fatal 

shooting of the Reverend Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 

in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. 

Director J. EDGAR HOOVER stated that a federal 

complaint was filed by the FBI in Birmingham, Alabama, 

today charging GALT with conspiring to violate the civil 

rights or Dr. KING in violation or Title 18, Section 241, 

of the United States Code. 

The FBI complaint charges that "on or about March 

29, 1968, at Birmingham, Alaba.ma, ••• ERIC STARVO GALT and an 

individual whom he alleged to be his brother, entered into 

a conspiracy which continued until on or about April 5, 1968t 

to injure, oppress, threaten, or intimidate MARTIN Lt1rHER 

KING, JR., .•. in the free exercise or enjoyrr.ent of a right 

secured to him by the conftitution or laws or the United 

States; namely, the right to freely travel from state to 

state. In furtherance or this conspiracy, ERIC STARVO 

GALT did, on or about March 30, 1968, purchas4/1/- ?}§lf- aj, 
1

, 

• lie. fi1i1~1,gham, Alabama-«)" . . · _ .· .·· ~ -~.-. 
• aeac·t• • 'fJ> ~- 4'•397 1 • •~ •ao'Ciiilll, ---..P11.e1 -•......la.•· ... · . n., i> . • 66

•
1'°7 . ..... -.o. n C111tr9. ,. ... •~- ·· . ·. (Ritt) . eklta-·ldt.off ~t -

. • ■- Cl81'tc ft • ~) AUOM.f' (51) 
,... •. ftl ; N ~,., _/ /l 
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According to Mr. HOOVER, a 30.06 rifle equipped 

with a telescopic sight was round near a rooming hnuse on 

South Main Street in Memphis immediately after the fatal 

shooting of Dr. KING occurred. The rooming house over-loo'k.~i 

the.1 Lorraine Hotel and Motel where Dr. KING was staying. 

Mr. HOOVER said that FBI Agents determin(?d that the 

30.06 rifle had been purchased f'rom a. gun dealer in Birmingham. 

Alabama, on March 30, 1968. The tel.escepie sight also ·tt,as 

purchased from this dealer. 

The FBI Director said that GALT, who has used the 

names of JOHN WILARD and HARVEY LOWMYER in the past, is the 

owner of' a 1966 white Mustang bearing Alabama license plates 

which was located abandoned in Atlanta, Georgia., c)n April li, 

1968. Investigatton disclosed that GALT purcha~ied this car 

from a private citizen in Birmingham on August 10, 1967. The 

Mustang's odometer showed that it had be~n driven mo~:? than 

19,000 miles between late August, 1967, and early April, 1968. 

According to MrG HOOVER, GALT~s travels in the 

Mu8tang included trips to Los Angeles, Ca1if"orn1a; N@w 0rl,eans, 

Louisiana; Birmingham, Alabama; and Mexico, a~3 we11 a.s to 

Memphis, Tennessee, a.nd Atlanta, Georgia. GALT was reported 

to have been in Merr:phis on April 3 and 14, 1968, and to have 

departed f'rom there f'or Atlanta. 

- 2 -
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Intensive investigation by the FBI has diselof1ed 

that GALT has claimed to have been employed aG a conk on 

Mississippi River vessels and as a Merchant Seam:in. He is 

said to be an avid dancer and took dancing less0ns in New 

Orleans in 1961i and 1965; in Birmingharr. during Se.ptembr?r 

and October, 1967 _; and in Long Beach, California, f°rom 

December, 1967, to February, 1968~ 

GALT left Lof;1 Angeles on December i5, 1967, anJ 

drove his white Mustang to New Orlean3, wherE~ he ela imed 

he contacted etther an engineering or a contracting f"tr .. m. 

He left New Orleans en December 19th and arrived back 1n 

While in the Los Angeles a.rea ear1y thta year, 

GALT to:;k a course a.t a School of Bartendtng and wan gr~C,u~ 

The fugitive is described as a white malt"'. 

is approximately 5 ~ 8" to 5 '11" tall and weighs b(!tween 

160 and 175 pounds. He is said to be a nerit drEHJsor r1.nd 

has a medi~~ build. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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GALT has brown hair, which he wear3 in a "brush'~ 

cut. He reportedly has blue eyes; his nose is otralght and 

narrow; his teeth are straight and clean; and he hae giv(:H1 

his date of birth as 

The fugitive is said to have a ner·vous habit of 

occasionally pulling at an ear lobe with hls hand. Hi~i 

left ear protrudes farther from his hea.d than h13 right erl .:"' ~ 

Ace ord tn.g t ~J Mr. HOOVER, person~ who ha V';! met GALT 

describe him as a. "loner" and state his'--~guag~ and '1letion ......... .... 

----have a "rural" quality and suggest that he proba-t,:y_ d(,CS not 

have a hi.gh degree of education. He is said to drink alc"t;­

holic beverages and has a preference for vodka and boer. He 

is a fan ~?t Wes tern and Country Music. 

GALT shou:Ld be considered armed and dangE!rou:;,, 

Any information c:)ncerning hirr: 3hcu}d be furnishE.H1 imn:ndl ~ 

ately to the nearest FBI Off'lce. 
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.AIR!EL 

~01 8AC, MDIIIIJB 

l'R<l41 SAC, IAlf l>DXIO ("'-JIT) (P) 

MURICDI 

Re 3aek8• ,.1.,,,. -• Di.No,_., JIIIIJlt• aad 
Saa Dl·•• 4/10/'8•...... · 

. JlnD1 ... d 1181'81\'1'11 ue 9 •·•le• ... ll et aa J'D-JOI 
Ntl•••lnl· ~. e ••atew flt DAYXl> II. lkll'CJIDf n I• Dtep, 
CalltOl'llli • -/10/68. · 
I,- Na'911i1 (lae• - 9) 
C51- Saa Diese 
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lllli,,· ... _ Y- -« 
~( ~ - ,:· .... 

FBI 

Date: 4-16-68 
Transmit the following in -----------------.,-------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) . · 

Via ___ A_i_r_t_._e_l _______ _ Airmail 

To: SAC, San Diego (44-387) 

From: Director, FBI :(44-38861) 

lfCJRKI!l 

Reurtel 4-16-68. 

(Priority) 

Unidentified lat'ent fingerprints this case are not 
identical with fingerpriuts of Malcolm Fredrick Basthaa, FBI 
#527 647 c. Ho palm prints here for Bastkaa. 

2 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 
1 - SAC, Birminghaa (44-1748) 

Sent Via _________________ M Per ___________ _ 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010•108 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

FROM SA Ilame s 

\ 

' 

to 

.. 

rnh ~ n . .L L _: 

t. 1, e ,_T Do r-3 s e s s no • r, t . 
1 n 1: o rna 1 on 

,, C 

t hr-~Tr ·f-\.-, 0 
\.) ' L '-/ 

V 

ir. Imnn . ., irJl 

681 

7 ~ ---,;- -=: .., 
'7 +- t, 

I I) ·., 

o th 0 

tnto the 

t- • L D9ruln8DL, to m!='. t te r, 

FBI. 

• 
DATE: 

subject 

adt:tlt 

t l.· ;::; t-
•. \J C 0f(l8 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



o_-~cnc-,. s-22-64) 
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• 
Date: 4/10/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ _.A.,..i.._.r_,t_e ..... l ________ _ 
(Priority) 

~ ---------------------------------------------- --------------------
To: 

~~ ffV'Trom: 
... . 

SAC, Albany 

Director, FBI 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
RACIAL MATTERS 

Many offices are using above caption in communications 
to the Bureau concerning a variety of activities and racial 
incidents arising out of the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
This is creating- problems from administrative and filing 
standpoints and should be discontinued immediately. Captions 
descriptive of the activity involved should be used in 
accordance with instructions in the FBI Handbook, page 154h of 
Part IIIo 

For example, in reporting information concerning 
disturbanc~s that may have occurred in Albany the caption 
"Racial Disturbances Following Assassination of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., Albany, New York, April 9, 1968, Racial Matters." 
could be used. 

(!)- All Offi.ces 

0 

Sent Via _________________ M · Per----------
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • so10-1oe 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

DANNY MORRIS 

• 
DATE: 4/19/68 

SUBJECT: 1'v'f(JR K IN 

At 10:52 AfT this date WILLIAM RINGGOLD, 931 Elwood, San Diego, 
employed at Parking Lot under Robinson °ldg., 6th & E Sts., 
telephonically advised that a man that resembled photo of GALT 
that was in newspaper, parked a new Ford, model and color unknown, 
in the lot from about 10 AM until 1:00 PM on 4/18/68. RINGGOLD 
did not notice direction this man took when he left but he did 
ask for directions to "Old Townn. 

RINGGOLD described this man as white, male, late 30 1 s or 
early 40's, 5'll'r - 6 1 , large build, ruddy complexion, face appeared 
fuller than photo of GALT, spoke with heavy southern accent, and 
was dressed in sports clothes. 

RINGGOLD stated he did not notice any scars, marks, or unusual 
features and had nothing additional to furnish concerning above. 

2 - San Diego 

DM:dm 
(2) 
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Cabbies 
I dent if y King 
Case Sketch 

ATLANTA (UPI) - Two At­
lanta taxicab drivers; yesterday 
identified for · the Federal Bu;. 
reau of Investigation a sketch of 
Eric Starvo Galt and said the 
mystery: figure in the search for 
Dr. Martin Luther ·King Jr.'s 
assassin ·rode in . their cabs the 
clay after the slaying .. 

Both taxicab <!rivers work. for 
the same company. They saJd 
tney gave the man; a ride' the 
Friday after ;King was shot .by a 
sniper April- 4 ·in Memphis, 
Tenn. 

, Both drivers said the 'trips 
were in Atlanta's:hippie neigh­
borhood . around,· .Peachtree 
Street and- 14th--Street. 

Both taxi drivers work for the 
Atlanta Million Cooperative Cab 
C<t Their, names were withheld 
at the requesfof the firm. . ·• 
RECORDS CHECKED , 

' ., 
The FBI has pored thro4gh 

the records of Atlanta -. Million 
-and other taxicab firms in -the 
cfty in an· attempfto .. trace Galt 
froifr the time he apparently 

· abandoned the_. white Mustang 
automobile found.in- the. Capitol 
Homes housing project. · _:· 

Apparentiy- .working -on a new 
lead, FBLagents returned to the 
offices of Atlanta Million yester­
day and asked specifically if 
any drivers had made pickups 
~ff ie ,IPpie neighbofbOO~ fi fe fl y: after King Was lam. 

• 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Two drivers who h 
~pffkups were q 1one 
by an agent who showed them a 
sketch of the man the FBI ap­
parently thinks is Galt. --

Both drivers identified the 
man in the sketch as the one 
they picked up. 

· The first driver told the FBI 
he picked up the man at the 
intersection of Peachtree and 
14th streets. He drove his fare'. 
only two blocks - a fact that 
made him remember the trip - ·_ 
and then the man demanded to 
be let out immediately. 

The driver said he had gone 
two blocks south on Peachtree 
to 12th Street, and there the . 
man got out, paid his fare and 
walked quickly down 12th Street 
toward the west.. _ 

The second taxicab dtiv.er 
told the FBI he recognized ~e 
man in the sketch as the same -
man who rode in his cab-to-the 
address of a .-modern two-story 
apartment buildirig. · 
DOESN'T RECAI4, _ 
. The second driver did not 
re8an if the man entered the 
apartments or walked off in 

· another direction. The location 
. is at the intersection of 13th 
. Street and Crescent Avenue, -
one block west of the 14th and 
Peachtree streets · intersection 
where the first driver said he 

- picked up the same man. 
Ed Collins, president and gen-

. eral manager of the. taxicab -
firm, said it was not immedi-

. ately determined exactly what 

. time Friday the pickups were 
made. H~ said they probably 
were made during the evening. 

Collins said the FBI would not 
tell him or the drivers what the 
new leads in the investigation 
might mean. He said the FBI 
told him it was making similar 
checks with other Atlanta taxi­
cab firms looking for informa-
ion alon 

I 

the same lin 

• 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

Page A-2 
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San Diego 
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Character: 
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• 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

sketch · 1 dentified-,. 
' ' 

Of· King Suspect 
BIRMINGHAM,, Ala. (UPI) - pes .said,. the letter came · from 

Eric Starvq Galt, object of an Chicag?, He said the. envelo~ 
intensive Federal Bureau of In:. was thm and green, with a Ch1-
vestigation manhunt, received a ca.go postmark. . 

: letter from Chicago a few "I was puzzled for a while 
I weeks before the slaying of Dr. where tom.ail it," Cherpes said. 
: Martin Luther King Jr., his "I didn't have an address (for 
i landlord said yesterday. , Galt). So I held the_ l~!ter for a 
; In a . copyrighted interview in week, and ret~rn~ it. 
1 

the Birmingham News, rooming . Cherpes. said 1t appe~red to 
house manager Peter Nicholas him the letter contamed a 
Cherpes said the sketch of the check. 
man- wanted· in King's slaying When he received the letter, 
"looked exactly like" Galt. . Cherpes said, he went to his file 

"He was above the average to look for Gait's registration 
roomer in dress, talk and ap- card and found it. Howev~r, 
pearance," Cherpes said. / "He when FBI agents came to him 
always wore sporty clothes and (Continued on a-6, Col. 4) 
a tie. He was ·always p1easant --------q~~•,­
and I never knew of him drink-
ing." 

Cherpes said Galt "didn't, say 
much about his family affairs, 
only that he was divorced. He 
only talked about the w~ather, 
never about politics or racial 
troubles." 

·Sketch Identified 
Of K,ing Suspect 

(Continued from Page a-1) 

• 

He said Galt stayed at . his 
rooming house at 2608 Highland 
Ave. from Aug. 26 to Oct. 7, 
1967. 

He said · that during Septem­
ber, Galt received a prepaid 
package in 'the mail from Chi­
cago: He said it weighed 20 to 
25 pounds, was about two feet 
long and one foot wide. The 
next day, Cherpes said, Galt 
told him it was the wrong mer:­
chandise and he planned to send 

last week, Cherpes said, the me if I w~uld dr\ve his · car 
card was missing. downtown for• him to take a 
· The interview· with ·Cherpes driver's- te~t " Cherpes said·. · 
came amid growing reports that "He was 'a new man to Ala-
Galt - as such - may. never . . 

it back. . 
· "About half an hour later I 
saw him carrying the box to his 
car," Cherpes said. 

In October, Cherpes said, Galt 
told him he was leaving for 
Mobile, Ala., to seek a job. Gc1lt 
said he expected a letter from 
Chicago and asked Cherpes to 
hold it for him. · 
· In February or March, Cher. 

have existed. Authorities were bama and to B1rmmgha91 and 
· looking into the possibility that also a customer," Cherpes 
someone may have carefully continued, "and l wanted to 

: constructe~ the id~ntity. of G~lt help him on that basis." , 
fo: a b_rief period m J3rr- Cherpes said that when Galt 
mmgham. . . · · h "' 

Cherpes earlier denied know- arrived at the . roommg ouse, 
ing Galt. He said this was be. Galt told him his last job was in 
cause the F~I has asked him not the shipyards · at Pascagoula, 
to say anythm,g _about the man. Miss. However, Ingalls 
However, _he said the ~BI ha.d Shipbuilding Co. at Pascagoula 
no a.~thority to stop him. His said it had never· · hired a man 
roommg house w~s bolt~d, and by ·that name. 
he refused to admit anyone ,Yes- ~~~:.;--~-:-:~"~~::..:;,----..--.111 
terday afternoon. 

He said Galt paid his $27 ~ 
week room and board in cash, 
on time. 

"When he was here, .9n .the 
third o fouI_'th day, ''.he asked 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

Pa"'e A-1 & A-6 ~' 
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NEWS RELEi\SE 

J\ttorney General Ramsey Clark 

that the FBI ha::: idonti fled Jass ,. an escapee !"r;:rr.; -----~-
the Missouri State Penitentiary, as Erle Starve Galt 1 

in connection with the fatal shooting of the Reverend 

Dr~ Martin Luther King_. Jr .. 

Dlrectcr J ~ Edgar Hoover sai-:1 that a Y1ys temati·c 

anc.i exhaustive rearch Gf latent .fingerprints uncaverej 

in th(~ Dr~ King case against the fingerprints r~r the 

over 53,000 pert1ons for whom "Wanted N0t1<~es ,~ have been 

por:ted in the files c;:;f the FBI's Identif'l·ation Division 

led tc the dett)rJn1nat1cn that Galt and Fay are ijentical, 

Mr. H0cver said that Ray, who is 40 years of agej 

\118:D reported m1sa-ing from the Missouri State Penitentiary 

at Jefferson City, Misscur1, since April 23, 1967. He 

had been received at that 1nst1.tut1on en March 17, 19601 

to serve a 20-year sentence following conviction in 

st. Louis for armed rGbbery and for operating a motor 

vohicle with,)ut permission or the owner. 

In September, 1966, while serving this 

sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum 

sex:!uri ty ward at --. the State Hospital at Fulton, }i1s_souj~ .. t) 2 
"" 3 ()) ~-7 4-387 

1 6-1307 
78 paper, 

. -/Wd /, 1 
radio and TV stations, SD, El Centro & ceanside 

AW 
(8 
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According to Mr. Hoover, Ray has a knGwn arrest 

r<C1(_'crd dating back to 1949. Prior to the 1960 conviction 

f.:)r whleh he received a 20-year term, Ray had been convicted 

r~f burglary in Los Angeles, California, in 1949; robbery in 

Chicago., Illinois, in 1952; and forging Uniter:J States 

}\'st.al. Money Orders in Missouri in 1955. 

He has served terms in the Los Angeles County 

Jail in 1949; in state prisons at Joliet anct Pontiac, 

Illinois, in 1952-1954; and 1n the federal penitenti~ry 

at Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1955-580 

Ray was an enlisted man in the United States 

J\rmy from Pebruary, 1946, to December, 1948, at which 

time he was given a general discharge due to ineptness 

and lack of adaptability for military serviceo While 

in the army, he received a three-month sentence at hard 

labcr for being drunk and breaking arrest. / 

Mr. Hoover said that during his c_~inal icareer, 

Ray has also used the names James McBride, tTames Wal 
,,. ,,., 

and James O'Co He 1s a white male 

claims o have been born in Illinois; 

1s approximately 5'10° tall and weighs about 163 to 174 

pounds. He has blue eyes and brown hair. There is a 

small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar 

on the palm of his right hand. 

- 2 -
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Ray has claimed that he attended school through 

tho tenth grade in Al ton, Illlnois. He has had. the 

rr::putat.1Pn cf being a udrlfter" since leaving school~ 

Hls vocational experience includes working as a baker, 

lab0rer and color matchere 

In c1.:::nnection with his escape frc)m the Missouri 

~;tatf1 FEH11 tentiary1 an PBI eomplaint was filed i.n 

Jefferson City, Misnour1, on July 20, 1967, charging Ray 

with unlawfully fleeing from the State of Missouri to 

avold ct;.nfinement, He has been a federal fu.gi t1.ve since 

then. 

Ray shc"uld be cons 1de red armed and eJt. treme ly 

dangerous. Anyone having infonnatton concerning him 

shoulJ immediately ccntact FBI Headquarters in 

Washington, D .. C., or the nearest FBI cffl ce. 
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FD-358 (Rev. 3-29-65) • FBI, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
STATE TELETYPE SYSTEM 

• 

Transmit in ________ by teletype to: ----------------
(Type in "plai,ntext" or "code") 

FBH 4/19/68 CRIM 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE, EL CENTRO 
ATTENTION: EL CENTRO RESIDENT AGENCY 

CHIEF OF POLICE 
OCEANSIDE POLICE DEPARTMENT 
ATTENTION: OCEANSIDE RESIDENT AGENCY 

NEWS RELEASE. A'I'I'ORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK ANNOUNCED TODAY 

THAT '111E FBI HAS IDENTIFIED JASS EARL RAY, AN ESCAPEE FROM 

THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, AS ERIC STARVO GALT, AGAINST 

WHOM A FEDERAL COMPLAINT WAS FILED LAST WEDNFSDAY IN CONNECTION 

WI'IH THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

JR. DIREC'IDR J. EDGAR HOOVER SAID THAT A SYSTEMATIC AND 

EXHAtETIVE SEARCH OF LATENT FINGERPRINTS UNCOVERED IN THE 

DR. KING CASE AGAINST THE FINGERPRIN'IS OF '.mE OVER 53,000 

PERSONS FOR WHOM "WANTED NOTICES" HAVE BEEN POSTED IN THE 

FILES OF '!HE FBI'S IDENTIFICATION DIVISION LED 'ID THE 

DETERMINATION THAT GALT AND RAY ARE IDENTICAL. MR. HOOVER SAID 

THAT RAY, WHO IS 40 YEARS OF AGE, WAS REPORTED MISSING FROM 

'DIE MI~SOURI STATE PENITENTIARY AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOUR~/ 

t/'I- 33 7- 7.r 
387) /JIIU, ~ 
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PAGE TWO 

SINCE APRIL 23, 1967 • HE HAD BEEN RECEIVED AT THAT 

INSTITUTION ON MARCH 17, 1960, 'ID SERVE A TWENTY-YEAR SENTENCE 

FOLLOWING CONVICTION IN ST. LOUIS FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND FOR 

OPERATING A MO'IDR VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION OF '!HE OWNER. 

IN SEPTEMBER, 1966, WHILE SERVING THIS SENTENCE, HE WAS CONFINED 

FOR A TIME IN THE MAXIMUM SECURITY WARD AT '!HE STATE HOSPITAL 

AT FUL'IDN, MISSOURI. ACCORDING 'ro MR. HOOVER., RAY HAS A 

KNOWN ARREST RECORD DATING BACK 'ID 1949. PRIOR 'ID THE 1960 

CONVICTION FOR WHICH HE RECEIVED A TWENTY-YEAR TERM, RAY HAD 

BEEN CONVICTED OF BURGLARY IN LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, IN 1949; 

ROBBERY IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, IN 1952; AND FORGING UNITED 

STATES POSTAL MONEY ORDERS IN MISSOURI IN 1955. HE HAS SERVED 

TERMS IN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY JAIL IN 1949; IN STATE PRISONS 

AT JOLIET AND PONTIAC., ILLINCE., IN 1952-1954; AND IN THE 

FEDERAL PENITENTIARY AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS, IN 1955-1958. 

RAY WAS AN ENLISTED MAN IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY FROM 

FEBRUARY, 1946, 'ID DECEMBER, 1948., AT WHICH TIME HE WAS GIVEN 

A GENERAL DISCHARGE DUE TO INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY 

•Approved: __________ Sent --------1•.1 Per ________ _ 
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PAGE 'IHREE 

FOR MILITARY SERVICE. WHILE IN THE ARMY, HE RECEIVED A 

THREE-MONTH SENTENCE AT HARD LABOR FOR BEING DRUNK AND 

BREAKING ARRIBT. MR. HOOVER SAID 'lHAT DURING HIS CRIMINAL 

CAREER, RAY HAS ALSO USED THE NAMES OF JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMIB 

WALTON, W. C. HERRON AND JAMES O'CONNER. HE IS A WHITE MALE, 

CLAIMS TO HAVE BEEN BORNL___ _____ ~ IN ILLINOIS; IS 

APPROXIMATELY 5' 10" TALL AND WEIGHS ABOUT 163 TO 174 POUNDS. 

HE HAS BLUE EY~ AND BROWN HAIR. THERE IS A SMALL SCAR 

ON THE CENTER OF HIS FOREHEAD AND A SCAR ON '!HE PALM OF HIS 

RIGHT HAND. RAY HAS CLAIMED THAT HE ATTENDED SCHOOL THROUGH 

'JHE TENTH GRADE IN ALTON, ILLINOIS. HE HAS HAD THE 

REPUTATION OF BEING A "DRIFTER" SINCE. LEAVING SCHOOL. HIS 

VOCATIONAL EXPERIENCE INCLUDES WORKING AS A BAKER, LABORER 

AND COLOR MA~HER. IN CONNECTION WITH HIS ESCAPE FROM THE 

MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, AN FBI COMPLAINT WAS FILED IN 

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI, ON JULY 20, 1967, CHARGING RAY 

WITH UNLAWFULLY FLEEING FROM THE STATE OF MISSOURI TO AVOID 

CONFINEMENT. HE HAS BEEN A FEDERAL FUGITIVE SIRCE THEN. 

Approved: __________ Sent --------1u Per---------
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RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. 

ANYONE HAVING INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD IMMEDIATELY 

CONTACT FBI HEADQUARTERS IN WASHING'roN., D.C • ., OR THE NEAREST 

FBI OFFICE. 

ROBERT W. EVANS., SAC., FBI., SAN DIEGO., CALIFORNIA. FBH --

Approved: ___________ Sent ________ _. ... Per----------
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·_. NitEll,STATES' GOVERNMENT 

.. • ·· ·· · emorandum 
' . . 

TO : SAC, SAN DIEGO 

' • 
,~ , ,, ' .;~-:~ ,' i • ,'1, 

DATE: 4/19t68 

FROM : SPC, JAMES L. NORMAN JR. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN. 

At 16:20 PM instant date MR. ED GSRYL, 2763 Warden, 
San Diego, California, telephone nmnber 222-1588, telephonically 
contacted this office to furnish the following infowiation. 

MR. GORYL advised that on last Tuesday at 10:00 PM he 
had observed a man who looked like the subject ia this 
case in the 222 Club, 222 Washington, San Diego. The man 
called himself EARL RAY and was with a Navy Chief. The 
man stated that he had two pardners in a mine in Virginia 
City, Nevada and that they were prospecting for gold and 
he wanted to know how to get it out of the country. 

1-San Diego 
JLN:jln 

(1) 

.~y~ J?7 ,/ 
i i,.;,,.:.,>-Miz5,LcJ .:- ~----
t 7 17~. : 
I ~s'1 ~'sAr~ 01iG~ • 
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FBI SANDIEG8 

\ FBI LOS ANG 

7:24 PM IMMEDIATE VLB 

1010PM · IMMEDIATE 4-1'9-68' LLD 

TO ALL SACS EXCEPT KANSAS CI TY, ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN JUAN . 

MESSAGE RELAY PLAN 

FROM DIRECTOR SP 

MURKIN• 00: MEMPHIS• 

JAMES EARL RAY, AKA• EARL JAMES RAY, W• C• HERRON, EARL JAMES, 
- ~ - . ~ - . 

JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES O'CONNER, JAMES WALTON, JAMES WALYON, JIM 

- FUGITIVE; UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST, BUFIL~ 88-41730• 00: KANSAS . ~ 

CITY, KC FILE 8S-9449J DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU TO BE IDENTICAL 

WITH ERIC STARVO GALT, AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT FILED APRIL 

SEVENTEEN LAST IN CONNECTION. WITH FATAL SHOOTING OF DR• MARTIN 

LUTHER KING, JR• 
' 

- I 

JAMES EARL RAY, INMATE1 MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON -
- ~ --- -· 

CITY, MO.,. ESCAPED PEN APRIL TWO THREE, SIXTY-SEVEN• INVESTIGATION . - . - .... '. . . 

INDICATED RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD BOX AND ESCAPED FROM 

TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY TO AN AUXILIARY FARM• RAY WAS SERVING TWENTY· 
.... - - - .. 

, 

YEARS ON CHARGE OF ARMED ROBBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND FOR OPERATING A 

VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNER'S, CONSENT• ON JULY TWENTY., SIXfY-SEVEN, 

END PAGE ONE 
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PA-GE TWO 

FEDERAL COMPLAINT AUJHORIZED BY AUSA WILLIAM A• KITCHEN., WESTERN 
- . . 

DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, KANSAS CITY, Mo • ., FILED BEFORE use, JEFFERSON 
.. _ • - a r - r ~ 

CITY, MO • ., CHARGING RAY WITH VIOLATION TITLE EIGHTEEN, SECTION ONE 

ZERO SEVEN THREE, use. WARRANT ISSUED· 

INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGO., SPRINGFIELD, ST• 

LOUIS., AND KANSAS CITY OFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT TO LOCATE THIS 

FUGITIVE• KANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND COMPLETE 

REINVESTIGATION IN AN EFFORT TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND DATA, RELATIVES, 
-~ - . 

AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT, WHO MIGHT BE IN A POSITION TO ASSIST IN 

HIS LOCATION. 

IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ON 

MARCH SEVEN, FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE U• S• POST OFFICE AT 

KELLERVILLE, ILL•.1 AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX BLANK U• S• POSTAL MONEY 

ORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING MARCH, FIFTY-FIVE.1 IN NUMEROUS 

STATES, WITH THE RESULT THAT BOTH WERE SENTENCED IN u.s.n.c • ., 
' =- -~ ... .. ~ .,, -

KANSAS CITY, Mo • ., ON JULY ON£., FIFTY-FIVE1 TO USP.- LEAVENWORtH.-, 

END PAGE TWO 

\ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-v 

9 
I 

PAGE THR~E 

KANSAS• SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS~ LONER AND RIFE 

APPARENTLY IS ONE OF HIS FEW CLOSE.ASSOCIATES., SUGGESTING POSSIBILITY 
•· . 

THEY COULD HAVE BEEN ASSOCIATES IN MURDER OF DR• KING.i AND 

INVESTIGATION ALSO INSTITUTED IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL TO SPRINGFIELD 
. -

MARCH ELEVEN LAST TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND INFO RE RIFE AND TO LOCATE 

HIM FOR INTERVIEW• THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD ALSO BE RECOVERED AND 

EXPEDITED TODAY.1 IT BEING NOTED RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY 
I 

IN THE QUINCY., ILL•., AREA• 

PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ARE BEING 

FORWARDED AMSD TO BUREAU AND ALL OFFICES• 

FOLLOWING IS DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY' AS FURNISHED BY FBI 
. - - . 

I 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION UNDER FBI NO• THREE ZERO SIX FOUR FOUR THREE 

A: WHITE MALE.1 DOB AT 

DECATUR, QUINCY OR ALTON., ILL•J APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET TENJ ONE 

,_ SEVEN FOUR LBS•., IN SEPTEMBER SIXTY-SIXJ RUDDY COMPLEXION; BLUE EYESJ 
~ ~ fc .,, ·"C - - ... 

BROWN HAIRJ MEDIUM BUILDJ OCCUPATIONS LABORER AND BAKERJ SCARS, AND 
I 

MARKS--SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREHEAD AND SCAR IN PALM OF RIGHT 

HAND• ADDRESSES--ST• LOUIS., MO., MARCH SIXTY, TWO ZERO ONE FIVE 
. . . 

PARK, ST• LOUIS, MO., OCTOBER FIFTY-NINEJ QUINCY, ILL•• JULY 

FIFT~-FIVE, MARCH FIFTY-FIVE,, AND APRIL FIFTYJ HOTEL QUINCY,. QUINCY, 

END PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

ILL•.1 MARCH FIFTY-FIVEJ VICTOR HOTEL., QUINCY., ILL•1 MARCH FIFTY-FIVEJ 
~ ·- " . - ... ~ ~ 

EIGHT FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON., CHICAGO., ILL • ., MAY FIFTY-TWOJ EIGHT 
. - - --

ZERO FIVE ALBY STREET., ALTON., ILL•, JULY FIFTY-ONE• , FPC--SIXTEEN1. 

M OVER M., NINE OVER FOURI U OVER w., 000 OVER IOI., TWELVE., REF NINE 
- ' . 

OVER TWELVE• NCIC FPC--ONE SIX ONE THREE ONE ONE ZERO ZERO ONE TWO 
'. 

ONE TWO I I ONE TWO I I ONE SEVEN• MILITARY RECORD--JAMES EARL RAY.- · 
I 

SN ONE SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE TWO NINE., ENLISTED U• S• ARMY FEBRUARY 

FORTY-SIX., AT EAST ST• LOUIS, ILL•.1 AND SERVED ON ACTIVE DUTY UNTIL 1 

DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE., FORTY-EIGHT, AT WHICH TIME GIVEN GENERAL '. 
- - - 'i, • ~ ... ... -- -

DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER., N• J • ., BY REASON 

OF INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARYSERVICE• RE~RDS 

ALSO INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FOR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS WHILE: 

A MEMBER OF THE MILITARY• 
{) 

FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF WALTER TERRY RIFE, FBI NO. 

END PAGE FOUR 
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PAGE FIVE 

FOUR FIVE FIVE E'IGHT SEVEN SIX SIX1 AS OBTAINED FROM FILES OF USP, 

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTY-FOUR, DOB 
' - . '-------------~ 

FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE HALF, ONE SIX ONE LBS•, BROWN 
'---------~ . 
HAIR, EYES BLUE GRAY• 

KANSAS CITY IS_ SETTING OUT ALL PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY 
. . 

TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION• 

ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS WITH BUREAU, 
.. ... . . 

KANSAS CITY, AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED BY APPROPRIATE 

COMMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS• 

SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON -OF ANY LATENT 

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTIGATION WITH THOSE ... , 

OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL• 
-· -

AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN JUAN• 

LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED• 

SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY 

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, MO., IN 

SIXTY-s~x .. AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

END 
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